

CNR No. DLNT01-012342-2017
SC No. 638/17
FIR No.285/17
PS- Model Town
State Vs. Aas Mohd @ Ashu
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 01/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of regular bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Aas Mohd @ Ashu** is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before this Court. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.
Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Additional. PP for the State.
:Sh. Meer Hassan, Id. Proxy counsel for main counsel Sh.
Kashmir Singh for applicant/accused.
: IO ASI Pawan of PS Model Town.

Reply to the bail application has already been received.

Ld. Proxy counsel for the applicant/accused has sought adjournment on the ground that main counsel is not available today as he is suffering from fever.

At request of Id. Proxy counsel, put up for further arguments on the bail application on **12/07/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 05/07/2021(A)

Bail application no. 1819/2021
FIR No.336/2018
PS-Mukherji Nagar
State Vs-Anil Kumar
U/s- 420/468/471 IPC

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 01/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of anticipatory bail u/s 438 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicant/accused Anil Kumar is placed before me in terms of order No.Judl./Bail/North/RC/2021/20489-20513 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delh. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.
Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Additional. PP for the State.
: Sh. Harjinder Singh Gill, Id counsel for applicant.
: IO SI Ashang.

Reply to the bail application has already been filed.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for the applicant that applicant has joined the investigation.

IO has submitted that the signatures on the documents which were filed by the applicant for getting his recruitment in Delhi Police, are prima facie the same signatures of the Principal which were on the certificates issued by the Principal subsequent to 2013 after the school was recognized. He has further submitted that he will move appropriate application before the concerned Magisterial Court to get the specimen signatures and will send the same to FSL.

In view of the aforesaid submission of IO, put up for consideration of the bail application on **20/07/2021. Interim order to continue till then.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 05/07/2021(A)

Bail application no. 2011/2021
FIR No.0289/2021
PS-Bawana
State Vs-Siddharth @ Sahil
U/s- 452/308/506/188/34 IPC
& u/s 51(B) of D.M. Act, 2005

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 01/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of anticipatory bail u/s 438 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicant/accused Siddharth @ Sahil is placed before me in terms of order No.Judl./Bail/North/RC/2021/20489-20513 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delh. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.
Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Additional. PP for the State.
: None for the applicant/accused.

Reply to the bail application has been received.

IO has submitted that prima facie the applicant appears to be a juvenile and his documents have been taken to ascertain his age and same are yet to be verified.

Keeping in view the aforesaid submission of IO, put up for consideration of the bail application on **17/07/2021. Interim order to continue till then.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 05/07/2021(A)

At this stage, at 2.40 p.m., Sh. R.R. Singh, Id. Counsel for the applicant has appeared & he has been apprised about the order passed in the morning and next date of hearing.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 05/07/2021(A)

Bail application no. 2147/2021

FIR no. 118/21

PS- KNK Marg

State Vs-Ashish Vaswani

U/s-376 IPC

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judges, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 01/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of **regular bail** u/s 439 CrPC moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ashish Vaswani** is placed before me in terms of order No.Judl./Bail/North/RC/2021/20489-20513 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delh. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Additional. PP for the State.

: Applicant/accused produced through webex from Central Jail no.4, Tihar.

: Sh. Arvind Vats, Id. counsel for the applicant/accused.

: Sh. Vikram Aggarwal, Id counsel for complainant.

: Ms. Geeta Verma, Id. Counsel from DCW for the complainant.

: Complainant has also joined the webex meeting.

: IO W/ASI Sushil has also joined the webex meeting.

Reply of the bail application has already been received from the concerned P.S through official email ID of this Court.

Both applicant/accused and complainant have submitted that they are ready to marry with each other. Complainant has submitted that she is not under any kind of fear, threat or coercion and wants to marry the applicant/accused of her own free will.

Ld. Counsels for the parties have submitted that after marriage of the parties, they shall make endeavour to quash the proceedings of the present FIR.

In view of the aforesaid submission of complainant & applicant/accused, Id. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that he has no objection to the release of the applicant/accused on interim bail for the purpose of marriage.

Heard. Keeping in view the aforesaid submission of complainant and applicant/accused that they are willing to marry each other and also in view of the further submission of complainant that she is marrying the applicant/accused of her own free will, without any fear, threat or coercion, **the applicant/accused is ordered to be released on interim bail till 28/07/2021 on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the concerned Jail Superintendent.** However, the applicant/accused is directed not to indulge in any such crime or tamper with evidence and in case any prima facie material is brought to the notice of the Court that the applicant/accused is violating the said conditions, the interim bail granted to him shall be liable to

Bail application no. 2147/2021

FIR no. 118/21

PS- KNK Marg

State Vs-Ashish Vaswani

U/s-376 IPC

:2:

be cancelled. **The applicant is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after expiry of period of the interim bail.**

Put up for consideration of the bail application on **28/07/2021. The parties shall apprise the Court about the steps taken for quashing of the proceedings of the present FIR.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused, Id counsel for complainant as well as to Id Additional P.P for State.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi: 05/07/2021(A)

Bail application no. 2170/2021
FIR No.120/2021
PS-K.N.Katju Marg
State Vs- **Sumit**
U/s-392/394/397/411/34 IPC
& u/s 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 01/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of **regular bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C.** moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Sumit** is placed before me in terms of order No.Judl./Bail/North/RC/2021/20489-20513 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delh. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.
Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Additional. PP for the State.
: Ms. Neelam Singh, Id. Legal Aid Counsel for applicant/accused.
: IO SI Chandan of PS KNK Marg.

Reply to the bail application has been received, as per which there are 12 other involvements of the applicant/accused.

Let copy of this order be sent on the whatsapp/email ID of concerned IO/SHO, with direction to apprise the Court about the present status of the previous involvements of the applicant/accused, whether he is on bail in the said cases or not.

Put up for consideration of the bail application on **09/07/2021.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 05/07/2021(A)

Bail application no. 2171/2021

FIR no.743/2020

PS-Bawana

State Vs-Sanjay

U/s-302/201 IPC

& U/s 25/27 Arms Act

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of interim bail u/s 439 CrPC for 15 days moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Sanjay** is placed before me in terms of order No.Judl./Bail/North/RC/2021/20489-20513 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delh. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Sh. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Id. counsel for the applicant/accused.

: IO SI Rinku.

Reply to the bail application has been received.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused that applicant/accused is having three sisters and he is the only brother. He has further submitted that ring ceremony/*Godbharai* of sister of the applicant/accused is scheduled for 15/07/2021 and as such his presence is necessary to attend the same. He has prayed that interim bail for 15 days may be granted to the applicant/accused for attending the said ceremony and in case it is not possible to grant interim bail to him, he may be allowed to attend the said ceremony through webex from 4.00 pm to 6.00 p.m. on 15/07/2021 through mobile number 9650422306 (of Shipla, sister of the applicant/accused) or his mobile number bearing no. 9910396889/9312815897.

On the other hand, Id. Addl. PP for the State has objected to the grant of interim bail to the applicant/accused.

IO has submitted that he has verified the factum of ring ceremony of sister of the applicant/accused, which is scheduled for 15/07/2021.

Heard. In view of the aforesaid submission of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused, the **applicant/accused is allowed to attend the ring ceremony through webex from 4.00 pm to 6.00 p.m. on 15/07/2021 through mobile number 9650422306 (of his siter Shipla) or mobile number bearing no. 9910396889/9312815897 (of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused). Let copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent, with direction to make necessary arrangements in this regard and the applicant/accused be joined through the webex on the said date & time to attend the said ceremony through the aforesaid mobile numbers.** The application is disposed of accordingly. Bail application file be consigned to Record Room.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for further proceedings. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

: None for the accused.

The case is fixed for further proceedings. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for further proceedings on **04/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for arguments on charge on **09/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge as well as . The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Sh. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Id. Counsel for accused Shatrughan Kumar.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for arguments on charge on **10/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of interim bail for a period of 60 days u/s 439 CrPC moved on behalf of applicant/accused Shatrughan Kumar Mehto is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before this Court. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Sh. Arvind Kumar shukla, Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Reply to the bail application has already been received.

Report qua custody period has already been received.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused that applicant/accused is already on interim bail. He has further submitted that the regular matter is also fixed for today and the same is now fixed for 10/09/2021 & has requested that the present application be kept pending till next date of hearing.

At request of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused, **the present application for grant of interim bail is kept pending till next date of hearing i.e. 10/09/2021, the date fixed in the regular matter. Let this application be placed with the main case file and the same be taken-up along with the regular matter.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

CNR No. DLNT01-001660-2021
Session case no. 112/2021
FIR no. 350/2020
PS-Jahangir Puri
State Vs-Zubair Khan
U/s-394/397/482/34 IPC
& u/s 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North , Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for arguments on charge on **13/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

CNR No. DLNT01-001851-2021

Session case no. 126/2021

FIR no. 468/2020

PS-Narela

State Vs-Abhimanyu @ Mannu & Anr.

U/s-302/34 IPC

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Accused Abhimanyu and Deepak have been produced from Central Jail no. 5, Tihar,
:Delhi.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for arguments on charge on **14/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused persons.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for arguments on charge on **15/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

CNR No. DLNT01-003717-2015
Session case no. 58712/2016
FIR no. 463/2015
PS-Swaroop Nagar
State Vs-Bharat Kumar @ Monu & Ors.
U/s-307/34 IPC
& u/s 27/54/59 Arms Act

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

: None for the accused persons.

The case is fixed for PE. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the present matter is adjourned for PE for **15/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counse(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused persons.

The case is fixed for PE. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for PE on **15/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused persons.

The case is fixed for arguments on charge. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for PE on **16/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

: None for the accused.

The case is fixed for PE. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for PE on **16/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel for the accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Sh. Harshvardhan Sharma, Id. Counsel for the accused Satish Kumar @ Toni.

The case is fixed for PE as well as for consideration of regular bail applications of accused Satish Kumar @ Toni and Nirmala. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for PE on **15/09/2021. At request of Id. Counsel, bail applications of accused Satish Kumar @ Toni and Nirmala are kept pending till then.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused.

The case is fixed for PE. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the present case is adjourned.

Put up for PE on **16/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

CNR No. DLNT01-000701-2021
Session case no. 40/2021
FIR no. 352/2020
PS-Jahangir Puri
State Vs-Dilshad
U/s-302 IPC
& u/s 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Sh. Dinesh Pandey, Id. Counsel for the accused.

: Accused produced from Central Jail no. 5, Tihar.

The case is fixed for PE as well as for consideration of regular bail application of accused. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the present case is adjourned.

Put up for PE on 13/09/2021. At request of Id. Counsel for the accused, the bail application is kept pending till then.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

CNR No. DLNT01-000892-2021

Session case no. 49/2021

FIR no. 47/2020

PS-K.N. Katju Marg

State Vs-Yashwant Khatri @ Sangram Deshwal

U/s-392/365/397/482 IPC

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused.

The case is fixed for PE. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the present case is adjourned.

Put up for PE on **17/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for recording of statement of accused persons u/s 313 CrPC. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused persons.

The case is fixed for recording of statements of accused persons u/s 313 CrPC. In view of the aforesaid directions of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the present case is adjourned.

Put up for recording of statements of accused persons u/s 313 CrPC on **03/09/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

CNR No. DLNT01-000700-2012
Session case no.57836/2016
FIR no. 321/2012
PS-K.N. Katju Marg
State Vs-Sandeep @ Neetu
U/s-302 IPC
& u/s-25/54/59 Arms Act

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for final arguments. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused.

Since none has appeared for the accused, therefore, the matter is adjourned.

Put up for final arguments on **09/08/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for final arguments. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

: Ms. Karishma Singh, Id. Proxy counsel for main counsel Sh. Umesh Singh for the accused persons.

: Ms. Babita, Id. Counsel for the complainant.

Ld. Proxy counsel has submitted that main counsel had suffered from COVID-19 and he has been recently discharged from the hospital and as such he is unable to appear through webex today. She has further submitted that written submission have already been filed on record.

At request of Id. Addl. PP for the State, let copy of written submissions filed on behalf of accused persons be sent on the whatsapp/email ID of Id. Addl. PP for the State.

At request of Id. Proxy counsel, put up for final arguments on **26/07/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument' cases of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for final arguments. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:None for the accused persons.

Since none has appeared on behalf of the accused persons, therefore the matter is adjourned.

Put up for final arguments on **10/09/2021**. Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons are at liberty to file the written arguments through the aforesaid email ID of this Court on or before the said date, with advance copy to opposite side.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument' cases of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 05/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

The case is fixed for summoning of PW-58/IO Inspector Jitender Singh pursuant to allowing of application u/s 311 CrPC filed on behalf of prosecution. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Sh. I.A. Alvi, Id. Counsel for accused Gaurav.

The case is fixed for summoning of PW-58/IO Inspector Jitender Singh pursuant to allowing of application u/s 311 CrPC filed on behalf of prosecution. However in view of the aforesaid guidelines of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the present matter is adjourned.

Put up for PE (u/s 311 CrPC) on **02/08/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:05/07/2021(A)